## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 3, SERIES 2020

A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Apply for a Grant from the United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Housing Service for a Community Facilities Grant for Repeater Replacement.

## **RECITALS:**

- 1. The United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Housing Service is providing funds to construct, enlarge, extend, or otherwise improve community facilities providing essential services to rural residents and;
- 2. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department manages and operates West Lane Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP), and;
- 3. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department desires to apply for this grant to assist with funding for repeater replacements, and;
- 4. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department has dedicated available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant.

Based on these findings,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council of the City of Florence authorizes the City of Florence's Public Safety Department to apply for the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Rural Housing Service Community Facilities Grant for repeater replacement.
- 2. This resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 3rd day of February 2020

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder

Resolution No. 3 Series 2020